

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

PHILLIP KARALI and GREGORY  
SHELLEY, on behalf of themselves and  
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRANCH BANKING AND TRUST  
COMPANY; DOES 1-10, INCLUSIVE,  
Defendants.

Civil. No. 3:16-cv-02093-BRM-TJB

Judge Brian R. Martinotti  
Magistrate Judge Tonianne J. Bongiovanni

*Document Electronically Filed*

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN  
SUPPORT OF PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

SCHALL & BARASCH, LLC  
Patricia A. Barasch (NJ Attorney ID No. 024631993)  
pbarasch@SchallandBarasch.com  
110 Marter Avenue, Suite 105  
Moorestown, NJ 08057  
Telephone: (856) 914-9200; Facsimile: (856) 914-9420

BRYAN SCHWARTZ LAW  
Bryan Schwartz (CA Bar No. 209903)\*  
bryan@bryanschwarzlaw.com  
Rachel Terp (CA Bar No. 290666)\*  
rachel@bryanschwarzlaw.com  
1330 Broadway, Suite 1630  
Oakland, CA 94612  
Telephone: (510) 444-9300; Facsimile: (510) 444-9301  
\*Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Phillip Karali and Gregory Shelley*

Dated: November 1, 2017

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PAGE**

**I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1**

**II. THE MATERIAL FACTS ARE UNDISPUTED ..... 5**

A. Appraisers Complete One Mandatory Step In BB&T’s Underwriting Process..... 5

B. Appraisers are Production Workers Whose Primary Role Is to Produce Thousands of Reports Every Year, Each One Related to a Single Loan or Line of Credit ..... 6

1. REEs Produce Reports ..... 6

2. AROs Produce Reports ..... 8

3. BB&T Considers Appraisers to be Production Workers ..... 9

C. Appraisers Do Not Supervise Employees, Advise Management or Consult with Customers, and Lack Authority to Set Policies or Bind the Company..... 12

D. BB&T’s Misclassification is Willful ..... 14

**III. AS A MATTER OF LAW, APPRAISERS ARE NON-EXEMPT ..... 16**

A. The High Standard for FLSA Exemptions Favors Granting Summary Judgment Here..... 16

B. The Federal Administrative Exemption Does Not Apply..... 17

1. Appraisers’ Primary Duty is to Produce Reports, a Non-Exempt Activity..... 17

2. Producing Hundreds of Single-Transaction Reports is Part of BB&T’s Day-to-Day Business Production, Not “Directly Related to the Management or General Business Operations” of Defendant or its Customers..... 18

a.	Appraisers are non-exempt production workers within the meaning of the FLSA’s administrative / production dichotomy .....	18
b.	Production-based Appraisers employed in-house by banks are non-exempt .....	23
3.	Appraisers Do Not Exercise Discretion and Independent Judgment Regarding “Matters of Significance” .....	26
a.	Discretion must be with respect to matters of significance .....	26
b.	The discretion that Appraisers exercise does not extend to “matters of significance” .....	30
C.	Defendant Cannot Meet the Highly-Compensated Exemption .....	32
D.	Defendant’s Willful Acts Establish a Three-Year Statute of Limitations and Liquidated Damages .....	35
1.	The Three-Year Statute for Willful Violations Applies .....	35
2.	Defendant is Liable for Liquidated Damages .....	37
<b>IV.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>39</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Federal Authorities**

*Ahle v. Veracity Research Co.*, 738 F. Supp. 2d 896 (D. Minn. 2010) ..... 27, 28, 31

*Arnold v. Ben Kanowsky, Inc.*, 361 U.S. 388 (1960)..... 16

*Bath v. Woodland Meadows*, 2009 WL 3270532 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 5, 2009)..... 28

*Bollinger v. Residential Capital, LLC*,  
863 F. Supp. 2d 1041(W.D. Wash 2012) ..... 24

*Boyd v. Bank of America*, 109 F.Supp.3d 1273 (C.D. Cal. 2015) ..... *passim*

*Boyd v. Bank of America*, 2014 WL 6473804 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 18, 2014) ..... 23

*Calderon v. GEICO General Insurance Co.*,  
917 F. Supp. 2d 428 (D. Md. 2012)..... 27

*Campanelli v. Hershey Co.*, 765 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (N.D. Cal. 2011) ..... 26, 27

*Corning Glass Works v. Brennan*, 417 U.S. 188 (1974) ..... 15

*Dalheim v. KDFW-TV*, 918 F.2d 1220 (5th Cir. 1990) ..... 18

*Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.*, 587 F.3d 529 (2d Cir. 2009) ..... *passim*

*Desmond v. PNGI Charles Town Gaming, L.L.C.*,  
564 F.3d 688 (4th Cir. 2009) ..... 18

*Flores v. City of San Gabriel*, 824 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 34

*In re Enterprise Rent-A-Car Wage & Hour Employment Practices Litig.*,  
735 F. Supp. 2d 277 (W.D. Pa. 2010)..... 16

*Lee v. JPMorgan Chase*, 2015 WL 12711659 (C.D. Cal., Apr. 28, 2015) ..... 37

*Martin v. Cooper Elec. Supply Co.*, 940 F.2d 896 (3d Cir. 1991)..... *passim*

*Martin v. Indiana Michigan Power Co.*, 381 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2004) ..... 18

*Martin v. Selker Bors., Inc.*, 949 F.2d 1286 (3d Cir. 1991)..... 34

*Mazzarella v. Fast Rig. Support, LLC*, 823 F.3d 786 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 15

*McCoy v. N. Slope Borough*,  
2013 WL 4510780 (D. Alaska Aug. 26, 2013)..... 32, 33

*McKeen-Chaplin v. Provident Savings Bank*,  
862 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... *passim*

*McLaughlin v. Richland Shoe Co.*, 486 U.S. 128 (1988) ..... 34

*Mohorn v. Tennessee Valley Auth.*,  
2007 WL 2077549 (E.D.Tenn. July 17, 2007) ..... 32, 33

*Pignataro v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.*, 593 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 16

*Reich v. State of New York*, 3 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 18

*Shockley v. City of Newport News*, 997 F.2d 18 (4th Cir. 1993)..... 18

*Souryavong v. Lackawanna County*, 872 F.3d 122 (3d Cir. 2017) ..... 34

*State of Nevada v. DOL*, Case No. 4:16-cv-00731-ALM,  
218 F. Supp. 3d 520 (E.D. Tex. 2017)..... 32

*Stillman v. Staples, Inc.*, 2009 WL 1437817 (D.N.J. May 15, 2009)..... 36

*Turcotte v. Renton Coil Spring Co.*,  
2008 WL 4542436 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 8, 2008)..... 28

**Federal Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 201 ..... 1

29 U.S.C. § 207 ..... 35

29 U.S.C. § 213 ..... 16

29 U.S.C. § 216..... 36  
29 U.S.C. § 255..... 2, 33, 34  
29 U.S.C. § 260..... 2, 33, 36

**Regulations**

12 C.F.R. § 34.3 ..... 5  
29 C.F.R. § 541.2 ..... 20  
29 C.F.R. § 541.200 ..... *passim*  
29 C.F.R. § 541.201 ..... 3, 4, 18, 24  
29 C.F.R. § 541.202 ..... 25, 26, 29, 30  
29 C.F.R. § 541.203 ..... 3, 4, 29  
29 C.F.R. § 541.601 ..... 31, 33  
29 C.F.R. § 541.700(a)..... 17

**Other Authorities**

DOL Op. Letter, 1986 WL 1171077 (Feb. 25, 1986)..... 4, 24, 25, 35  
DOL Op. Letter, 2010 WL 1822423 (Mar. 24, 2010) ..... 18, 24  
69 Fed. Reg. at 22122 ..... 18  
69 Fed. Reg. at 22141 ..... 18
